
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 39 50878 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Monday, 18th March, 2013 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
S Bentley - Weetwood; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

N Dawson - Morley South; 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

C Macniven - Roundhay; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
No exempt items have been identified on 
this agenda. 

 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notifications of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 18TH FEBRUARY 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 18th February 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES – 15TH 
FEBRUARY 2013 
 
To receive for information the minutes of the 
Executive Board held on 15th February 2013. 
 

5 - 26 

8   
 

  2012/13 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the joint report of Report 
of Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access 
and Performance) / Director of Resources 
providing a summary of performance against the 
strategic priorities for the council relevant to the 
Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board. 
 

27 - 
58 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  PEOPLE PLAN REPORTING - JANUARY 2013 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) presenting the Scrutiny 
Board with People Plan progress on 5 key areas 
as of 31 January 2013. 

 

59 - 
88 

10   
 

  EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IN THE 
WORKFORCE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Officer (Human Resources) setting out some 
workforce data in relation to the diversity of the 
Council workforce, excluding schools. 
 

89 - 
100 

11   
 

  INCOME, CHARGING AND TRADING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting 
information in relation to income, charging and 
trading. 
 

101 - 
104 

12   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the remainder 
of the current municipal year. 
 

105 - 
110 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Monday 22nd April 2013 commencing at 10.00am 
in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 
 
 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	��	����������������������

�

��������	
���	����������	��	�������	���������	
	

������	����	��
������	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	�������� ��������	�����������

� �
	�������!�"�	������#�$���������
%���&�	��'� ��������#�(������)�$&���
�����	���	��	��'�*��

�
�
�

��	 �� !"#$	�%&'!'(	�&) "*$		
	

+���������&������������	��������,���
���������	��������!��
��	��"����
-'��
������	���
	����!�������.�

�+	 � ,&	�,&)$		
	

/	�������	���&���������&����
	����!����	����"-0.-�.�������$����
 ���	��	��)����12����������������������������������������������	��������
����/	3
����	�*�������'�����4�������,�	���'������	��'�����	����	���
&�����&���	�����������������������������	������������-��	
���%5��6�������.��
�

��	 &-. " ,!/'$	/0	�',&"&$,		
	

/	�������	���&����������������17������������������������	�
��������
���&�	�����������	�&������������
	������'	� ��������	�������	���
)��	��������2��89��
�����"������	
����4�1���#�	
�����������	��������������
���������������8����%����8����(����)$�:5�-��	
���%5���������.���
�

��	 �%/./(!&$	0/"	�1$&'-&	 '2	�/,!0!- ,!/'	/0	�31$,!,3,&$		
	

+�����&����	����������������	����
�

��	 �!'3,&$	/0	,�&	�"&4!/3$	�
[...]
r Own Food in Leeds and the Costs to the 
Council of the Allotment Model’, due to his involvement with the Leeds and 
District Gardeners’ Federation (Minute No. 172 refers). 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 172 refers). 
 

166 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 9th January 2013 
be approved as a correct record. 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE ECONOMY 
 

167 West Park Centre Options Appraisal  
The Director of City Development submitted a report regarding the future of 
the West Park Centre in the context of the outcome of the consultation 
undertaken with users and the current health and safety issues which led to 
the temporary closure of the building in November 2012. 
 
Following the consultation undertaken to date, an options appraisal had been 
drawn up resulting in the following 5 options being identified in respect of the 
future of the West Park Centre:-  

• Option 1 – Retention of the West Park Centre building in its 
entirety. 

• Option 2 – Partial demolition of the West Park Centre and re-
opening of the remainder. 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th March, 2013 

 

• Option 3 – Demolition of the West Park Centre and new facility 
built on site for Artforms and other existing users. 

• Option 4 – Demolition of the West Park Centre and decant to 
alternative premises elsewhere. 

• Option 5 - Demolition of the West Park Centre and decant city 
wide services elsewhere with a local community facility developed 
on the existing site. 

The Executive Member for Development and the Economy highlighted the 
significant number of representations which had been made on this issue and 
undertook to ensure that discussions would be held with all main users of the 
centre. The Board acknowledged that a swift, but considered response to this 
matter was required, in order to ensure that the most appropriate option was 
progressed.  
[...]
ed. 
 
(b) That the implementation of the proposed Mental Health Recovery 

Service model, as described in the submitted report, be agreed. 
 
(c) That the proposals in respect of the asset bases be agreed as follows: 

• Lovell Park to become a mental health hub; 

• Stocks Hill co-locates with partner organisation/s; 
• The service currently delivered from The Vale moves to Tunstall Road 

and The Vale is declared surplus to requirements for ASC. 
Consideration of use of a proportion of the capital receipt to fund 
improvements to Stocks Hill should be given once the service 
configuration is defined. 

 
(d) That the implementation of the proposals be agreed, together with a 

move towards the new model from April 2013 through to December 
2013. 

 
RESOURCES AND CORPORATE FUNCTIONS 
 

169 Financial Health Monitoring 2012/13 - Month 9 report  
The Director of Resources submitted a report setting out the Council’s 

projected financial health position for 2012/13 after nine months of the 

financial year. 

 

Given the unprecedented financial circumstances that the Council currently 

faced, the Chair thanked all of the officers who had contributed towards the 

Council’s current position, which was an overall projected underspend of 

£600,000. 

RESOLVED – That the projected financial position of the authority after nine 
months of the financial year be noted. 
 

170 Revenue Budget 2013/2014 and Capital Programme  
(A) Leeds City Council Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2013/2014 

Further to Minute No. 126, 12th December 2012, the Director of 
Resources submitted a report on the proposals for the City Council’s 
Revenue Budget for 2013/2014, on the Leeds element of the Council 
Tax to be levied in 2013/2014 and on Council House rents for the same 
period, which had been prepared in the context of the Council’s initial 
budget proposals agreed by Executive Board in December 2012 and 
the Local Government Finance Settlement.  

 

Page 9



Draft minutes to be a
[...]
(Customer Access and Performance) / Director 
of Resources 

Report to Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 

Date: 18th March 2012 

Subject: 2012/13 Q3 Performance Report  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for the 
council relevant to the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board.   

Recommendations 

2. Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q3 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

 

Report author:  Heather Pinches  

Tel:  274638  

Agenda Item 8

Page 27



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report presents to scrutiny a summary of the quarter three performance data 
for 2012-13 which provides an update on progress in delivering the relevant 
priorities in the Council Business Plan 2011-15.   

2 Background information 

2.1 The Council Business Plan 2011 to 2015 sets out the priorities for the council - it 
has two elements - five cross council priorities aligned to the council’s values and 
a set of directorate priorities and targets.  The Business Plan includes some of the 
key priorities and indicators from the People Plan but arrangements are in place 
for more detailed updated to be provided to the Board on the full range of People 
Plan priorities. 

2.2 This report includes 4 appendices: 

•••• Appendix 1a – Performance Reports for the 5 Cross Council Priorities 
which are based on the Council values  

•••• Append
[...]
ormance management. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This report provides a summary of performance against the strategic priorities for 
the council relevant to the Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board.  

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are recommended to: 

• Note the Q3 performance information and the issues which have been 
highlighted and consider if they wish to undertake further scrutiny work to 
support improvement over the coming year in any of these areas. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



V
a
lu

e
:

W
o
rk

in
g
 a

s
 a

 t
e
a
m

 f
o
r 

L
e
e
d
s

P
ri

o
ri

ty
:

S
ta

ff
 h

a
v
e
 a

 c
le

a
r 

u
n
d
e
rs

ta
n
d
in

g
 o

f 
th

e
ir
 r

o
le

 a
s
 w

e
ll 

a
s
 c

le
a
r 

o
b
je

c
ti
v
e
s
 a

n
d
 

p
e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 t

a
rg

e
ts

 w
h
ic

h
 a

re
 m

o
n
it
o
re

d
 t

h
ro

u
g
h
 h

ig
h
 q

u
a
lit

y
 a

p
p
ra

is
a
ls

.

W
h

y
 i

s
 t

h
is

 a
 p

ri
o

ri
ty

-
A

p
p
ra

is
a
ls

 a
re

 i
m

p
o
rt

a
n
t
fo

r 
e
n
s
u
ri
n
g

 s
ta

ff
 p

e
rf

o
rm

 a
t 
th

e
ir
 b

e
s
t,
 e

n
a
b
lin

g
 u

s
 t

o
 i
m

p
ro

v
e
 t

h
e
 

s
e
rv

ic
e
s
 w

e
 d

e
liv

e
r 

a
n
d
 h

e
lp

 t
h
e
 c

o
u
n
c
il 

fa
c
e
 i
ts

 c
h
a
lle

n
g

e
s
. 
 A

p
p
ra

is
a
ls

 a
ls

o
 e

n
c
o
u
ra

g
e
 s

ta
ff

 t
o
 b

u
ild

 s
k
ill

s
 a

n
d
 

e
x
p
e
rt

is
e
 a

n
d
 f
u
lf
il 

th
e
ir
 c

a
re

e
r 

a
m

b
it
io

n
s
.

O
v
e

ra
ll

 P
ro

g
re

s
s

A
M

B
E

R

S
to

ry
 b

e
h

in
d

 t
h

e
 b

a
s
e
li
n

e
  

C
R

O
S

S
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 P

R
IO

R
IT

Y
 P

E
R

F
O

R
M

A
N

C
E

 R
E

P
O

R
T

 
V

A
L

1
2

0
1
2

/1
3
 Q

U
A

R
T

E
R

 3

P
ro

g
re

s
[...]
al communities are consulted about major 

changes that may affect their lives.

The trend of improvement continues, the overall score rising from 

73% in Q2 to 82% in Q3. To secure a 100% score by Q4 report 

writers need to follow some simple conventions when stating and 

explaining that a lack of consultation is acceptable. All but one 

report that failed to meet VAL3 criteria failed to state that 

consultation was not needed with the public, and why i.e. they 

are purely internal decisions.

The QA process highlighted that some reports lack detail and 

could be even stronger in this regard if they included more detail 

of how people were consulted, and how their views affected the 

decision. There were good examples of evidencing user 

involvement in decisions, including, and increasingly, 

involvement in procurement processes. A few reports included 

very clear feedback on the results and outcomes of the 

consultation alongside adequate detail on the processes used

Amber
By March 2012 100% of key and major decisions have evidence 

that consultation has taken place with local people
100% 62% 73% 82% Leader

Equality is given due regard in council policy and 

decision making.

There is continued improvement with the standard and quality of 

reports that provide evidence to meet the criteria of this 

performance indicator.  The majority of reports that still continue 

to provide insufficient evidence to show ‘due regard’ are those 

produced for delegated decisions.

Green
By March 2012 100% of key and major decisions have evidence 

that equality issues have been fully considered
100% 90% 91% 94% Leader

Contact Centre Performance - Performance operating consistently above 90%, Qtr 3 performance is best of year so far at 94.5% (year to date 92.16%) answer rate This 

performance has continued into January. Despite the challenges presented by bad weather and refuse route changes, performance was over 92% for the month.

Self Assessment

D:\modern
[...]
experienced a delay relating to the availability of 

data.  Work is being done to understand the range of customer 

intelligence we can obtain from the Siebel CRM system which, combined 

with other local intelligence gathered through officer experience, can 

begin to pinpoint underlying issues that can be tackled in a more holistic 

way.

Amber N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Leader

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\6\AI00041693\$a0brdadk.xls

P
age 58



 

 

Report of: Chief Officer (HR) 

Report to: Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 

Date:  18 March 2013 

Subject: People Plan reporting – January 2013 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Quarterly People Plan Scorecard updates have previously been provided to Scrutiny 
Board Members using a comprehensive range of Council wide, directorate and service 
based information.  

2. Following a recent review by Scrutiny Board Members, a new reporting format was 
requested, with a new focus on progress around five areas of critical importance and 
interest to Scrutiny Board Members. The five areas are: staffing, agency, overtime, 
attendance and appraisals.  

3. This report shows the latest position against these five key areas as at the end of 
January 2013. As requested, this information is grouped and shown by Executive 
Member Portfolio areas. 

4. Recommendations 

1.1 Scrutiny Board Members (Resources and Council Services) are asked to note the 
position as at 31 January 2013 regarding People Plan progress on the 5 key areas.  

1.2 Scrutiny Board Members (Resources and Council Services) are asked to comment 
on the new st
[...]
on and Call In 

5.5.1 No implications. 

Page 60



 

 

5.6 Risk Management 

5.6.1 No implications. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Scrutiny Board Members (Resources and Council Services) are asked to note the 
position as at 31 January 2013 regarding People Plan progress on the 5 key areas.  

6.2  Scrutiny Board Members (Resources and Council Services) are asked to comment 
on the new style reporting and agree that quarterly reports in this format should 
continue. The next report would show a Q4 position. 

7 Background documents  

7.1 None 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 61



 

 

Appendix 1 – Council wide performance against the 5 key areas of the People Plan (January 2013) 

 Latest highlights and trends Story behind the data Actions and next steps 

 

Staffing 
Numbers 

FTE staffing numbers stand at 12,566, 
which is 52 lower than in March 2012. 

 

Since 2010/11, we have reduced by 1800 staff, 
and further rounds of the Early Leaver Initiative 
are on the way. The reduction of staffing 
numbers in 2012/13 has been influenced by 
the review of agency staffing, a changing staff 
mix, and fluctuations due to seasonal factors. 
Some trading services fill vacancies to bring in 
income. External funding for some posts is 
also in place. 

Currently assessing the level of interest in the 
active Early Leaver programme along with the 
business impact.  Indications show that we 
will see 100 staff leave before April 2013, with 
phased exists for hundreds more over the 
next 3 years. The Budget Plus programme 
will continue to influence future staffing need 
and will use our internal talent pool to retrain 
and redeploy in areas of need. 

 

Agency 

£13.6M has been spent on agency so far 
this year. All directorates are showing a 
fall in agency numbers. 

The overall annual spend on agency in 
2011/12 was £16M. Agency numbers are 
down to under 400, a low for the year. Agency 
FTE is down by 37% compared to July 2012.  

All agency roles are check
[...]
relation to the diversity of the Council workforce , 

excluding schools. 

2. It gives comment on what that data might be telling us and describes what we are currently 

doing and what we might do.   

Recommendations 

To note the information form the census and workforce profile.  

To note the approach to equality and the activities in place to improve the diversity of the 
workforce.   

 
Report author: Catherine Marchant 

Tel: 3952286 

Agenda Item 10

Page 89



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Leeds City Council has a long held commitment to Equality and Diversity for both the people 
who live in the City and those who are employed by the Local Authority. 

1.2 This paper will cover what we are doing and will do to support equality and diversity  in the 
workforce. 

1.3 The report identifies three priority areas, and some associated areas of activity  for discussion.    

2 Background information 

2.1 As one of the largest employers in the City, the Council has a major responsibility to provide 
equality of opportunity and ensure that everyone in the workplace is treated with dignity, 
fairness and respect. 

2.2 Embedding equality and diversity into all our workforce activity will support the Council in 

ensuring the public sector Equality duty is met. 

Public Sector Duty 

The general equality duty states that we must  

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 

• advance equality of opportunity 

• Build good relationships with people who share protected characteristics and those who do not  

There is a requirement to be open and transparent in how we are responding to the Equality 

Duty, ensuring that we publish relevant and proportionate information 

• Information must be published at least annually from the first date of publication 

• Equality objectives must be set every 4 years  

2.3 The Councils workforce is identified by the nine protected characteristics, as described in The 
Equality Act 2010, however th
[...]
 programme which helps people become aware of their biases and understand 
what they can do to change their behaviour, language and approach to decisions making to 
overcome these biases. This is done through accepting behavioural challenges 

3.9 Mentoring and coaching activity play a key role in diversifying the workforce and changing the 
organisational culture – most successful when linked to a clearly defined development pathway 
which includes opportunities for what are commonly called stretch projects i.e. allowing people 

Page 94



 

 

to get involved in work at a level higher than their own. The development of the Budget Plus 
strands gives us the opportunity to develop our in-house talent, through giving people the 
opportunity to work on these business critical projects 

3.10 The work we are doing on Leadership and Management and on Behaviours and Values give 
us the opportunity to build and embed a culture which supports and creates diversity by setting 
out clear expectations, and providing challenge to those who are not committed to managing 
diversity. Our culture also needs to be one where we all feel comfortable in challenging existing 
practices and promoting alternative approaches 

 
3.11  Our recruitment processes must be free from any inherent bias and attract and retain a 

competent diverse workforce.  
 

3.12 We need to understand whether there are differences in levels of engagement within the 
protected characteristic groups, this remains difficult when the service is anonymous     

 
3.13 The profile of the workforce and the existing issues seems to draw out three key themes for 

further work. 
 

• Young People  

• Development of the workforce specifically at senior management levels  

• Culture Change 
 
Appendix 2 shows a table on what we are doing and what we can do to deliver a more diverse 
workforce over the next 5 years 
 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 The activity currently in place has been discussed with Trade Unions and Staff Networks. New 
initiatives will be raised in appropriate consultation forums and Equality and Diversity Board  

4.2 Equality and Diversity / Cohesion and Integration 

4.2.1 Equality and Diversity Board is updated via the equality scorecard on progress   

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 

4.3.1 Any initiatives will take account of Council Policy. Trends and themes identified will be used to 
inform changes 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money 

4.4.1 The agenda is large, however utilisation of staff networks will provide support   

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.1 N/A 

Page 95



 

 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.1 There is always a risk and potential cost to the Authority of discriminatory practice both direct 
and indirect  

5 Conclusions 

5.1 This is a large agenda; the workforce is not currently representative of the workforce in a 
number of protected characteristic areas. There are also people in the workforce who may 
potentially feel marginalised even though they would not be defined as so in terms of the 
Equality Act. 

5.2 A lot of the initiatives that we are doing are organisational initiatives and are not specifically 
directed at under- represented groups. Evidence suggests that this is the right direction of 
travel but will it impact on our workforce profile.  

5.3 Our ambition to be smaller with bigger influence will require us to consider how we work with 
partners and people we do business with to influence their equality agenda  

5.4 We are an organisation that is releasing people and limiting recruitment to business critical 
areas, will we be able to make such statements as, “we will be representative of the City? “ 

6 Recommendations 

• To note the information form the census and workforce profile  

• To note the approach to Equality and the activities in place to improve the diversity of the 
workforce.   

7 Background documents  

7.1  Workf
[...]

P
age 109



Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Work Schedule for 2012/2013 Municipal Year 
 

Key: SB  – Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) Meeting  WG – Working Group Meeting 

 
 

 Schedule of meetings/visits during 2012/13 

Area of review March April May 

People Plan People Plan performance  (revised format) 
Report on equalities 

Health and Safety No meeting scheduled 

Equality Improvement 
Priorities 
 
 

 
 

  

European funding 
 

March 22nd Meeting with Mr McMillan-Scott 
MEP 

  

Briefings  Personal Service Companies 
Overtime 
Call Line Identification 

 

Budget & Policy Framework 
Plans 
 

   

Recommendation Tracking  
 
 

  

Performance Monitoring 
 
 

Quarter 3 performance report 
SB 18/03/13  
 

  

Budget Income generation Asset Management 
 

 

 

P
age 110


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 18th February 2013
	7 Executive Board Minutes - 15th February 2013
	8 2012/13 Quarter 3 Performance Report
	2012-13 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Appendix 1a
	2012-13 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Appendix 2a
	2012-13 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Appendix 2b
	2012-13 Quarter 3 Performance Report - Appendix 2c

	9 People Plan reporting - January 2013
	People Plan reporting - January 2013 - Appendix 2

	10 Equality and Diversity in the Workforce
	Equality and Diversity in the Workforce - Appendix 1
	Equality and Diversity in the Workforce - Appendix 2

	11 Income, Charging and Trading
	Income, Charging and Trading - Appendix 1

	12 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 22

nd
 April, 2013 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (RESOURCES AND COUNCIL SERVICES) 
 

MONDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J L Carter, 
N Dawson, R Grahame, J Hardy, A Lowe, 
C Macniven and R Wood 

 
89 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the March meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services). 
 

90 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

Councillor Ron Grahame declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda item 8, 2012/13 Quarter 3 Performance Report, as a member of the 
GMB Union.  (Minute No. 94 refers) 
 

91 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

92 Minutes - 18th February 2013  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

93 Executive Board Minutes - 15th February 2013  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 15th 2013 be 
noted. 
 

94 2012/13 Quarter 3 Performance Report  
 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Customer Access and Performance) and 
Director of Resources submitted a report which provided a summary of 
performance against the strategic priorities for the Council relevant to the 
Resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board. 
 
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen – Executive Member Neighbourhoods, 
Planning and Support Services 

- Doug Meeson – Chief Officer, Financial Management 
- Heather Pinches – Executive Officer (Performance Management). 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were; 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 22

nd
 April, 2013 

 

 

• Health and Wellbeing and the use of reasonable job adjustments to 
facilitate an employee’s return to work after a period of sickness 
absence. 

• The availability of ICT equipment for peripatetic workers to help reduce 
the need to duplicate administrative tasks. 

• The QA process used to ensure that (appropriate and relevant) local 
communities were consulted about major changes that may affect their 
lives and the development of co-production. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note performance against the strategic priorities for the council 
relevant to the resources and Council Services Scrutiny Board 

(b) For the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development to obtain the 
additional information requested in relation to ICT provision for 
peripatetic staff in Youth Services and ‘failed reports’ in relation to 
consultation. 

 
95 People Plan reporting - January 2013  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) presented to the Board a revised People Plan 
reporting format reflecting the changes requested by the Scrutiny Board, 
focusing on five areas of importance; staffing, agency, overtime attendance 
and appraisals. 
  
The following were in attendance: 
 

- Councillor Peter Gruen - Executive Member Neighbourhoods and 
Support Services 

- Daniel Hartley - Deputy Chief Officer HR 
- Joss Ivory – Head of HR, City Development. 

  
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The improved manner in which the data had been presented to 
members. 

• The need for greater clarity regarding overtime spend and overtime 
hours. 

• The need for greater clarity regarding agency spend and agency hours. 

• The procedures in place to ensure agency spend is monitored and 
approved. 

• The need for greater clarity regarding full year appraisal performance 
and mid-year appraisal performance. 

• The recognition that whilst many directorates were performing well, 
there remained the need for the Scrutiny Board to identify trends and to 
question directly those Directorates that were slipping in performance. 

 
RESOLVED -  
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 22

nd
 April, 2013 

 

(a) To confirm that the revised reporting format as presented be the 
template for quarterly reporting in the new municipal year. 

(b) To note the position as at 31st January 2013 regarding People Plan 
progress on the five key areas. 

(c) That the Chair of the Scrutiny Board writes an appropriate letter 
acknowledging the service improvements achieved by Directorates. 

(d) That the Board note that a progress report on Overtime will be provided 
at the April meeting. 

 
96 Equality and Diversity in the Workforce  
 

The Chief Officer (HR) submitted a report setting out workforce data in 
relation to the diversity of the Council workforce (excluding schools).  The 
report also gave comment on what the presented data might indicate and 
actions currently being taken. 

The following officers were in attendance: 

- Daniel Hartley - Deputy Chief Officer HR  
- Catherine Marchant – Head of Human Resources, Children’s Services. 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 

 

• The acknowledgement that the profile of the workforce drew out three 
key themes for further work, that is young people, the development of 
the workforce at senior management level and culture change. 

• The actions currently being delivered and actions which could be 
undertaken to address the above. 

• The impact of the Early Leavers Initiative on the workforce. 

• The gender inequality within the workforce. 

• The use of positive action to address some of the identified issues. 
 

The Board recommended that officers undertake further work in terms of 
workforce projections.  
  
RESOLVED - 
 

(a) To note the information from the census and workforce profile 
(b) To note the approach to equality and the activities in place to improve 

the diversity of the workforce. 
 

97 Income, Charging and Trading  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided Members with a brief background to the Budget Plus Programme 
and the ten activity strands.  The Chief Officer, Financial Management, as 
lead officer, presented a project brief detailing the work of strand five (Income, 
Charging and Trading.) 
 
In brief summary, the key points of discussion were: 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
at the meeting held on Monday, 22

nd
 April, 2013 

 

 

• The desired deliverables of the project as detailed in appendix 1 of the 
submitted report. 

• That the role and practice of internal recharges will also be part of this 
project. 

• Whether fines are included in the income totals and the danger of over 
relying on fines as a means of generating income. 

• The need to develop new income generation streams whilst 
acknowledging the associated costs of establishing such streams. 

• The Council’s letting policy in relation to council owned buildings.  It 
was agreed that regular reports on this strand would be given to this 
Scrutiny Board in order for Members to offer challenge. 

 
RESOLVED – To note the desired deliverables of the project and to receive 
regular progress reports. 
 
(Cllr Lowe left the meeting at 11.30am during the consideration of this item.) 
 

98 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a copy of the 
Board’s work schedule.   
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) To note the Board’s work schedule. 
(b) To add the following items to the April meeting; Lettings policy, Council 

Business Plan and an update on Officer Interests. 
(c) That the following items be put on a ‘pending list’ to be considered in 

the new municipal year; Community Right to Challenge (Update) and 
HR recruitment processes. 

 
99 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED - To note the date of the next meeting as Friday 22nd March at 
4.30pm with a Pre-Meeting for Board Members at 4.00pm. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.55 am.) 
 
 
 


